Real Estate Revenues   17,207   21,173   36,425   44,174

   16%   11%   14%   10%

Leverage Ratios

Debt/Total Market Capitalization 4
Debt  $ 211,348  $ 252,860
Total Market Capitalization   445,211   493,230

   47%   51%

Debt + Preferred Equity (Preferred O.P. Units)  $ 213,560  $ 255,072
Total Market Capitalization   445,211   493,230

   48%   52%

Notes:

1Quarterly results for 2002 and 2001 are unaudited, although they reflect all adjustments, which in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of
operating results for the interim periods. The coverage ratios include the Company's pro-rata share of EBIDTA, interest expense and principal amortization related to
the Company's investment in unconsolidated partnerships.

2 EBIDTA and FFO for the six months ended June 30, 2002 have been adjusted for non-recurring income of $3,945 representing lease termination income received
during the period. Gross property revenues already exclude these amounts. The adjustments are as follows:

  Quarter ended June 30, 2002   Six months ended June 30, 2002

  EBIDTA   FFO   EBIDTA   FFO
Inclusive of lease termination revenue $ 10,127  $ 6,383  $ 25,880  $ 17,659
Less lease termination income  (145)  (145)  (3,945)  (3,945)

As adjusted and used above $ 9,982  $ 6,238  $ 21,935  $ 13,714

3 Represents preferred distributions on Preferred Operating partnership Units.

4Including the Company's pro-rata share of joint venture debt, the Debt to Total Market Capitalization increases to 49% and 53% as of June 30, 2002 and 2001,
respectively.

16

QUARTERLY SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE
June 30, 2002

Debt Analysis – Wholly Owned Properties

Property   Lender Notes

Principal
Balance at

June 30, 2002
Interest

Rate
Rates as of

June 30, 2002
Maturity

Date

FIXED-RATE DEBT

Pittston Plaza   Anchor National Life Insurance Co.  $ 3,624,065 7.93% 01/01/2004
Merrillville Plaza   Sun America Life Insurance Co.   13,749,975 6.46% 07/01/2007
Manahawkin K-Mart   Northern Life Insurance Co. and

   Reliastar Life Insurance Co. of
New York   4,176,576 7.70% 12/01/2008

Crescent Plaza   Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.   8,714,882 8.13% 11/01/2010
East End Centre   Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.   15,960,963 8.13% 11/01/2010
GHT Apartments   Bank of America, N.A.   10,968,672 7.55% 01/01/2011
Colony Apartments   Bank of America, N.A.   5,484,336 7.55% 01/01/2011

TOTAL/WEIGHTED AVERAGE – FIXED-RATE DEBT   62,679,469 7.57%

VARIABLE-RATE DEBT

Village Apartments   Sun America Life Insurance Co.   9,552,064 L + 205 4.08% 10/01/2002
Marketplace of Absecon   Fleet Bank, N.A. 1  — L + 150 — 03/01/2003
Soundview Marketplace   Fleet Bank, N.A.   8,793,185 L + 175 3.59% 08/01/2003
Greenridge Plaza   Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.   6,075,817 L + 200 3.92% 11/01/2003
Luzerne Street Plaza   Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.   1,593,657 L + 200 3.92% 11/01/2003
Valmont Plaza   Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.   3,087,710 L + 200 3.92% 11/01/2003
239 Greenwich Avenue   First Union National Bank   13,450,285 L + 145 3.29% 01/01/2005
Berlin Shopping Center   Washington Mutual, Inc.   4,877,946 L + 175 3.63% 04/01/2005
Bradford Towne Center   Washington Mutual, Inc.   8,536,405 L + 175 3.63% 04/01/2005
Ledgewood Mall   Washington Mutual, Inc.   30,974,954 L + 175 3.63% 04/01/2005
New Louden Center   Washington Mutual, Inc.   7,316,918 L + 175 3.63% 04/01/2005
Route 6 Plaza   Washington Mutual, Inc.   5,853,535 L + 175 3.63% 04/01/2005
Abington Towne Center   Fleet Bank, N.A. 2  L + 175 3.59% 01/01/2007
Branch Shopping Center   Fleet Bank, N.A. 2  12,275,766 L + 175 3.59% 01/01/2007
Methuen Shopping Center   Fleet Bank, N.A. 2  L + 175 3.59% 01/01/2007
Walnut Hill Plaza   Washington Mutual, Inc. 3  1,979,673 L + 185 3.73% 01/01/2007
Bloomfield Town Square   Washington Mutual, Inc. 3  13,857,714 L + 185 3.73% 01/01/2007
Town Line   Fleet Bank, N.A.   4,980,685 L + 175 3.59% 03/15/2007
Gateway Mall   Fleet Bank, N.A. 4  6,300,000 L + 300 4.84% 05/01/2007
Smithtown Shopping Center   Fleet Bank, N.A.   9,162,218 L + 175 3.59% 06/01/2007

TOTAL/WEIGHTED AVERAGE – VARIABLE-RATE DEBT 5  148,668,532 L + 182 3.70%

TOTAL/WEIGHTED AVERAGE – ALL DEBT  $ 211,348,001 4.85%

Notes:

1 This is a revolving facility for up to $7,400,000 which bears interest at LIBOR plus 150 basis points (175 basis points if the loan to collateral value is > 50%). All
outstanding amounts were repaid during the second quarter 2001 leaving $7,400,000 available under this facility.

2 There is an additional $7,650,000 currently available under this facility which the Company is required to fully draw down prior to December 31, 2002. An
additional $3,000,000 (net of a $150,000 holdback) is available through December 31, 2002 based upon additional lease-up at the collateral properties.

3 There is an additional $10,000,000 (less certain holdbacks totalling $600,000) currently available under this facility which the Company is required to fully draw
down prior to December 31, 2002.

4 The initial rate of LIBOR plus 300 basis points decreases to 175 basis points upon completion of construction of this redevelopment property.

5 The Company has hedged $87,334,676 of its variable-rate debt with five variable to fixed-rate swap agreements with Fleet Bank, N.A. as follows: